
California (PA) (9-3) -vs- Virginia Union (9-3)
11/22/2025 at Richmond, VA (Hovey Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:02 pm   End of Game: 4:12 pm   Duration: 3:10
Referee: Todd Boyd   Line Judge: Ben Rhodes   Side Judge: Scott Plaster   Umpire: Brian Tillotson
Back Judge: Zach Gilbert   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Art Hardin   Field Judge: Homar Ramirez
Temperature: 59 F   Wind: N 9mph   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 11/22/2025
Site: Richmond, VA (Hovey Field)
Attendance: 2,118

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
CAL 14 6 0 7 27
VUU 0 17 0 7 24

Qtr Time Scoring Play CAL VUU
1st 10:06 CAL - Roman Purcell 1 yd run (Hayden Boland kick), 4 plays, 14 yards, TOP 1:23 7 0
1st 03:52 CAL - Roman Purcell 5 yd run (Harry Radcliffe kick), 11 plays, 55 yards, TOP 6:04 14 0
2nd 13:42 VUU - Curtis Allen 2 yd run (Brady Myers kick), 11 plays, 73 yards, TOP 5:05 14 7
2nd 10:51 CAL - Harry Radcliffe 25 yd field goal 7 plays, 60 yards, TOP 2:51 17 7
2nd 09:59 VUU - DPauling-Outlaw 20 yd pass from RJ Rosales (Brady Myers kick) 2 plays, 77 yards, TOP 0:47 17 14
2nd 05:08 CAL - Harry Radcliffe 21 yd field goal 11 plays, 64 yards, TOP 4:51 20 14
2nd 00:03 VUU - Brady Myers 26 yd field goal 14 plays, 66 yards, TOP 4:59 20 17
4th 09:53 CAL - Kendrick Agenor 1 yd run (Harry Radcliffe kick), 9 plays, 65 yards, TOP 5:58 27 17
4th 09:41 VUU - Zyaire Tart 95 yd kickoff return (Brady Myers kick) 27 24



Team Statistics CAL VUU
FIRST DOWNS 19 15
    Rushing 10 9
    Passing 8 2
    Penalty 1 4
NET YARDS RUSHING 179 190
    Attempts 45 32
    Avg. Per Rush 4.0 5.9
    Rushing TDs 3 1
    Yards Gained 204 215
    Yds. Lost 25 25
NET YARDS Passing 184 85
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 14-26-0 5-17-2
    Avg. / Att. 7.1 5.0
    Avg. / Comp. 13.1 17.0
    TDs 0 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 363 275
    Plays 71 49
    Avg. / Play 5.1 5.6
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 11-66 10-49
PUNTS-YARDS 3-118 2-78
    Avg. / Punt 39.3 39.0
    Net / Punt 39.3 39.0
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 1 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 6-324 5-221
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 54.0 44.2
    Net Yards / Kickoff 26.5 34.0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 0.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-51-0 5-165-1
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 25.5 33.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-0-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 37:53 22:07
        1st Quarter 10:58 4:02
        2nd Quarter 7:45 7:15
        3rd Quarter 9:15 5:45
        4th Quarter 9:55 5:05
    3rd Down Conversions 11 of 18 4 of 11
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 1 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 5-6 3-4
        Touchdowns 3-6 2-4
        Field Goals 2-6 1-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 2-3 2-17
    PAT: Total - Made 3-3 3-3
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-3 1-2



Individual Offense
 
 

California (PA) Virginia Union

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Roman Purcell 14 26 184 0 0 58 2
Totals 14 26 184 0 0 58 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Myles Derricott 1 4 44 0 0 44 2
RJ Rosales 4 13 41 1 2 20 0
Totals 5 17 85 1 2 44 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Kendrick Agenor 26 124 2 122 1 39 4.7
Roman Purcell 11 53 17 36 2 17 3.3
Da'sjon Craggette 4 27 0 27 0 12 6.8
TEAM 4 0 6 -6 0 0 -1.5
Totals 45 204 25 179 3 39 4.0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Curtis Allen 21 141 13 128 1 57 6.1
RJ Rosales 6 62 1 61 0 32 10.2
Ramon Brown 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Myles Derricott 3 6 3 3 0 6 1.0
Zyaire Tart 1 0 8 -8 0 0 -8.0
Totals 32 215 25 190 1 57 5.9

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Kenny Lewis IV 3 95 0 58
D'Avay Johnson 4 36 0 14
Deontae Williams 3 36 0 19
Kendrick Agenor 2 8 0 8
Rowen Hershey 1 6 0 6
Amire Spencer 1 3 0 3
Totals 14 184 0 58

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Zyaire Tart 2 51 0 44
DPauling-Outlaw 1 20 1 20
Ricky Key, Jr. 2 14 0 10
Totals 5 85 1 44

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Andrew Gonzalez 3 118 39.3 47 2 0 0
Totals 3 118 39.3 47 2 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Joshua Mitchell 2 78 39.0 40 0 0 0
Totals 2 78 39.0 40 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Deontae Williams 0 0 0 2 51 29 0 0 0
Amory Thompson 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 51 29 2 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Zyaire Tart 1 0 0 4 149 95 0 0 0
Larry Hackey 0 0 0 1 16 16 0 0 0
Total 1 0 0 5 165 95 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Harry Radcliffe 2nd 10:51 25 GOOD
Harry Radcliffe 2nd 05:08 21 GOOD

Harry Radcliffe 3rd 03:04 20
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Brady Myers 2nd 00:03 26 GOOD

Brady Myers 4th 01:11 46
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Hayden Boland 6 324 0 0 54.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Brady Myers 5 221 0 0 44.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
California (PA) Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Khalil Taylor 5 3 8 1.5/7 0.5/— — —/— - — — 1
Malachi Thomas 3 3 6 0.5/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Keith Charney 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alexie Sangster, Jr. 2 3 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Josh Hough 3 1 4 1.5/10 —/— — —/— - — — —
Samuel Hobbs 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tre Greene 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Daniel Long 1 1 2 1.5/3 1.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Shyne Roberts 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Courtney Dunn, Jr. 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Sedrick Vessah 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Keon Powell 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Amory Thompson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— 2-0 — — —
Tyler Long — 1 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Jack Reilly 1 — 1 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Racari El — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Connor Hartle — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Keith Spell — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 28 22 50.0 6.0/25 2.0/3 1 1/— 2-0 1 — 3

Virginia Union Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Lamumba Howard 6 6 12 2.0/9 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Ahmad Ross 5 5 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zachary Weaver 6 3 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ter. Maize, Jr. 5 2 7 0.5/5 0.5/5 — —/— - — — 1
Jayden Earley 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Damari Mason 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
QuincyJefferson 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jymere Melendez 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Aarena. Johnson 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Isaiah Coley 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kamari Federick — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mekhi Lewis — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Jason Mitchell 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Micah Pennix — 1 1 0.5/5 0.5/5 — —/— - — — —
DPauling-Outlaw 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Trevon Hayes — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Shimyael Holt 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 39 32 71.0 3.0/19 2.0/17 — —/— - 3 — 2



Drive Chart
 
 
California (PA)

Virginia Union

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st CAL24 15:00 KO CAL39 11:29 PUNT 6-15 3:31
1st VUU14 11:29 FUMB VUU00 10:06 TD 4-14 1:23
1st CAL45 09:56 INT VUU00 03:52 TD 11-55 6:04
2nd CAL32 13:42 KO VUU08 10:51 FG 7-60 2:51
2nd CAL32 09:59 KO VUU04 05:08 FG 11-64 4:51
2nd CAL27 00:02 KO CAL27 00:00 HALF 1-0 0:02
3rd CAL03 11:28 INT VUU03 03:04 FGA 15-94 8:24
3rd CAL35 00:51 PUNT VUU00 09:53 TD 9-65 5:58
4th CAL40 09:30 KO CAL50 07:10 PUNT 4-10 2:20
4th CAL44 06:10 PUNT CAL36 05:04 PUNT 3-(-8) 1:06
4th CAL29 01:11 FGA CAL23 00:00 HALF 3-(-6) 1:11

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st VUU14 00:00 PUNT VUU14 11:29 FUMB 0-0 0:00
1st VUU25 10:06 KO VUU25 09:56 INT 1-0 0:10
1st VUU27 03:47 KO CAL00 13:42 TD 11-73 5:05
2nd VUU23 10:46 KO CAL00 09:59 TD 2-77 0:47
2nd VUU25 05:02 KO CAL09 00:03 FG 14-66 4:59
3rd VUU31 14:55 KO CAL42 11:28 INT 6-27 3:27
3rd VUU20 03:04 FGA VUU25 00:51 PUNT 3-5 2:13
4th CAL00 09:41 KO CAL00 09:41 TD 0-0 0:00
4th VUU18 07:10 PUNT VUU18 06:10 PUNT 3-0 1:00
4th VUU25 05:04 PUNT CAL29 01:11 FGA 11-46 3:53



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
VUU ball on VUU35. Brady Myers kickoff 63 yards to the CAL2, D. Williams return 22 yards to the CAL24 (Ter. Maize, Jr.). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

California (PA) at 15:00
1st and 10 at CAL24 Roman Purcell rush for no gain to the CAL24 (Zachary Weaver).
2nd and 10 at CAL24 Roman Purcell pass complete to Kendrick Agenor for 8 yards to the CAL32 (Damari Mason).
3rd and 2 at CAL32 Roman Purcell pass complete to D. Williams for 5 yards to the CAL37, 1ST DOWN CAL (Damari Mason).
1st and 10 at CAL37 Kendrick Agenor rush for 4 yards to the CAL41 (Zachary Weaver).
2nd and 6 at CAL41 Kendrick Agenor rush for loss of 2 yards to the CAL39 (Lamumba Howard).
3rd and 8 at CAL39 Roman Purcell pass incomplete to D'Avay Johnson (Jason Mitchell).
4th and 8 at CAL39 Andrew Gonzalez punt 47 yards to the VUU14, Zyaire Tart return 0 yards to the VUU14, fumble forced by Jack

Reilly, fumble by Zyaire Tart recovered by CAL Tyler Long at VUU14.
Total 6 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 3:31

California (PA) at 11:29
1st and 10 at VUU14 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 11:29.
1st and 10 at VUU14 Timeout Virginia Union, clock 11:29.
1st and 10 at VUU14 PENALTY VUU offside defense off-setting, PENALTY CAL holding off-setting, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at VUU14 Kendrick Agenor rush for 6 yards to the VUU8 (Zachary Weaver).
2nd and 4 at VUU08 PENALTY CAL false start (Logan Greer) 5 yards to the VUU13.
2nd and 9 at VUU13 Roman Purcell pass incomplete to Kendrick Agenor.
3rd and 9 at VUU13 Roman Purcell pass complete to D. Williams for 12 yards to the VUU1, 1ST DOWN CAL (Damari Mason).
1st and GOAL at VUU01 Roman Purcell rush for 1 yard to the VUU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:06.
1st and GOAL at VUU03 Hayden Boland kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CAL35 Hayden Boland kickoff 40 yards to the VUU25, fair catch by Zyaire Tart.
Total 4 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 1:23

California (PA) 7-0 Virginia Union

Virginia Union at 10:06
1st and 10 at VUU25 VIRGINIA UNION drive start at 10:06.
1st and 10 at VUU25 RJ Rosales pass intercepted by Amory Thompson at the CAL45, Amory Thompson return 0 yards to the CAL45.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:10

California (PA) at 09:56
1st and 10 at CAL45 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 09:56.
1st and 10 at CAL45 Roman Purcell pass complete to D'Avay Johnson for 6 yards to the VUU49 (Aarena. Johnson).
2nd and 4 at VUU49 Roman Purcell pass complete to Amire Spencer for 3 yards to the VUU46 (QuincyJefferson).
3rd and 1 at VUU46 Roman Purcell pass complete to D'Avay Johnson for 4 yards to the VUU42, 1ST DOWN CAL (Damari

Mason;Jymere Melendez).
1st and 10 at VUU42 Roman Purcell pass complete to Rowen Hershey for 6 yards to the VUU36 (Jayden Earley).
2nd and 4 at VUU36 Kendrick Agenor rush for 8 yards to the VUU28, 1ST DOWN CAL (Ahmad Ross).
1st and 10 at VUU28 Roman Purcell pass incomplete to Kendrick Agenor, QB hurry by Mekhi Lewis.
2nd and 10 at VUU28 Roman Purcell rush for 8 yards to the VUU20 (Lamumba Howard;Trevon Hayes).
3rd and 2 at VUU20 Timeout Virginia Union, clock 05:51.
3rd and 2 at VUU20 PENALTY VUU delay of game (Jymere Melendez) 5 yards to the VUU15, 1ST DOWN CAL.
1st and 10 at VUU15 Kendrick Agenor rush for 2 yards to the VUU13 (Ter. Maize, Jr.).
2nd and 8 at VUU13 Kendrick Agenor rush for 4 yards to the VUU9 (Mekhi Lewis;Kamari Federick).
3rd and 4 at VUU09 Roman Purcell rush for 4 yards to the VUU5, 1ST DOWN CAL (Damari Mason).
1st and GOAL at VUU05 Roman Purcell rush for 5 yards to the VUU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:52.
1st and GOAL at VUU03 Harry Radcliffe kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CAL35 Hayden Boland kickoff 54 yards to the VUU11, Larry Hackey return 16 yards to the VUU27 (Malachi Thomas).
Total 11 plays, 55 yardsTime of Possession: 6:04

California (PA) 14-0 Virginia Union

Virginia Union at 03:47
1st and 10 at VUU27 VIRGINIA UNION drive start at 03:47.
1st and 10 at VUU27 Curtis Allen rush for no gain to the VUU27 (Khalil Taylor).
2nd and 10 at VUU27 Curtis Allen rush for 25 yards to the CAL48, 1ST DOWN VUU (Keith Charney).
1st and 10 at CAL48 Curtis Allen rush for 3 yards to the CAL45 (Malachi Thomas).
2nd and 7 at CAL45 RJ Rosales pass incomplete to Zyaire Tart.
3rd and 7 at CAL45 RJ Rosales rush for 6 yards to the CAL39 (Samuel Hobbs).
4th and 1 at CAL39 PENALTY CAL offside defense (Tre Greene) 5 yards to the CAL34, 1ST DOWN VUU.
1st and 10 at CAL34 Curtis Allen rush for 4 yards to the CAL30 (Keith Charney;Samuel Hobbs).
2nd and 6 at CAL30 PENALTY CAL offside defense 5 yards to the CAL25.



2nd and 1 at CAL25 Curtis Allen rush for 12 yards to the CAL13, 1ST DOWN VUU (Alexie Sangster).
1st and 10 at CAL13 Curtis Allen rush for no gain to the CAL13 (Khalil Taylor;Racari El).
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 10 at CAL13 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 10 at CAL13 RJ Rosales pass complete to Zyaire Tart for 7 yards to the CAL6 (Samuel Hobbs).
3rd and 3 at CAL06 RJ Rosales rush for 4 yards to the CAL2, 1ST DOWN VUU (Tre Greene).
1st and GOAL at CAL02 Curtis Allen rush for 2 yards to the CAL0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:42.
1st and GOAL at CAL03 Brady Myers kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at VUU35 Brady Myers kickoff 33 yards to the CAL32, fair catch by Tajuan Bandy.
Total 11 plays, 73 yardsTime of Possession: 5:05

California (PA) 14-7 Virginia Union

California (PA) at 13:42
1st and 10 at CAL32 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 13:42.
1st and 10 at CAL32 D. Craggette rush for no gain to the CAL32 (Ter. Maize, Jr.).
2nd and 10 at CAL32 Roman Purcell pass complete to Kendrick Agenor for no gain to the CAL32 (Lamumba Howard;Ahmad Ross).
3rd and 10 at CAL32 Roman Purcell pass complete to Kenny Lewis IV for 58 yards to the VUU10, 1ST DOWN CAL (Jason Mitchell).
1st and GOAL at VUU10 Timeout Virginia Union, clock 11:49.
1st and GOAL at VUU10 Roman Purcell rush for 2 yards to the VUU8 (Lamumba Howard).
2nd and GOAL at VUU08 Roman Purcell pass incomplete to D. Williams.
3rd and GOAL at VUU08 Roman Purcell pass incomplete to D. Williams (QuincyJefferson).
4th and GOAL at VUU08 Harry Radcliffe field goal attempt from 25 GOOD, clock 10:51.
1st and GOAL at CAL35 Hayden Boland kickoff 59 yards to the VUU6, Zyaire Tart return 17 yards to the VUU23 (Shyne Roberts).
Total 7 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 2:51

California (PA) 17-7 Virginia Union

Virginia Union at 10:46
1st and 10 at VUU23 VIRGINIA UNION drive start at 10:46.
1st and 10 at VUU23 Curtis Allen rush for 57 yards to the CAL20, 1ST DOWN VUU (Keith Charney).
1st and 10 at CAL20 RJ Rosales pass complete to DPauling-Outlaw for 20 yards to the CAL0, 1ST DOWN VUU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

09:59.
1st and GOAL at CAL03 Brady Myers kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at VUU35 Brady Myers kickoff 33 yards to the CAL32, fair catch by Tajuan Bandy.
Total 2 plays, 77 yardsTime of Possession: 0:47

California (PA) 17-14 Virginia Union

California (PA) at 09:59
1st and 10 at CAL32 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 09:59.
1st and 10 at CAL32 PENALTY VUU offside 5 yards to the CAL37.
1st and 5 at CAL37 Roman Purcell pass incomplete to Kenny Lewis IV.
2nd and 5 at CAL37 D. Craggette rush for 12 yards to the CAL49, 1ST DOWN CAL (Jayden Earley).
1st and 10 at CAL49 D. Craggette rush for 4 yards to the VUU47 (Zachary Weaver).
2nd and 6 at VUU47 Roman Purcell pass incomplete.
3rd and 6 at VUU47 Roman Purcell pass complete to D. Williams for 19 yards to the VUU28, 1ST DOWN CAL (QuincyJefferson).
1st and 10 at VUU28 Kendrick Agenor rush for 5 yards to the VUU23 (Ter. Maize, Jr.).
2nd and 5 at VUU23 Roman Purcell pass complete to D'Avay Johnson for 12 yards to the VUU11, 1ST DOWN CAL (Lamumba Howard).
1st and 10 at VUU11 Kendrick Agenor rush for 5 yards to the VUU6 (Zachary Weaver;Ahmad Ross).
2nd and 5 at VUU06 Timeout California (PA), clock 05:59.
2nd and 5 at VUU06 Kendrick Agenor rush for 2 yards to the VUU4 (Ter. Maize, Jr.).
3rd and 3 at VUU04 Roman Purcell pass incomplete to Amire Spencer (Damari Mason).
4th and 3 at VUU04 Harry Radcliffe field goal attempt from 21 GOOD, clock 05:08.
1st and GOAL at CAL35 Hayden Boland kickoff 56 yards to the VUU9, Zyaire Tart return 16 yards to the VUU25 (Shyne Roberts).
Total 11 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 4:51

California (PA) 20-14 Virginia Union

Virginia Union at 05:02
1st and 10 at VUU25 VIRGINIA UNION drive start at 05:02.
1st and 10 at VUU25 Curtis Allen rush for 9 yards to the VUU34 (Khalil Taylor).
2nd and 1 at VUU34 Curtis Allen rush for 4 yards to the VUU38, 1ST DOWN VUU (Courtney Dunn).
1st and 10 at VUU38 Curtis Allen rush for 5 yards to the VUU43 (Josh Hough).
2nd and 5 at VUU43 RJ Rosales pass incomplete to Larry Hackey, QB hurry by Keon Powell.
3rd and 5 at VUU43 RJ Rosales rush for 5 yards to the VUU48, 1ST DOWN VUU (Malachi Thomas;Courtney Dunn).
1st and 10 at VUU48 Curtis Allen rush for 3 yards to the CAL49 (Keith Spell;Alexie Sangster).
2nd and 7 at CAL49 Curtis Allen rush for loss of 6 yards to the VUU45 (Josh Hough).
3rd and 13 at VUU45 RJ Rosales pass complete to Ricky Key, Jr. for 10 yards to the CAL45 (Malachi Thomas).



4th and 3 at CAL45 PENALTY CAL offside defense 5 yards to the CAL40, 1ST DOWN VUU.
1st and 10 at CAL40 RJ Rosales rush for 32 yards to the CAL8, 1ST DOWN VUU, out-of-bounds.
1st and GOAL at CAL08 PENALTY VUU delay of game (RJ Rosales) 5 yards to the CAL13.
1st and GOAL at CAL13 RJ Rosales pass incomplete (Courtney Dunn).
2nd and GOAL at CAL13 PENALTY VUU false start 5 yards to the CAL18.
2nd and GOAL at CAL18 RJ Rosales pass incomplete to Ricky Key, Jr..
3rd and GOAL at CAL18 RJ Rosales pass incomplete.
4th and GOAL at CAL18 PENALTY CAL holding 9 yards to the CAL9, 1ST DOWN VUU.
1st and GOAL at CAL09 RJ Rosales pass incomplete.
2nd and GOAL at CAL09 Brady Myers field goal attempt from 26 GOOD, clock 00:03.
1st and GOAL at VUU35 Brady Myers kickoff 38 yards to the CAL27, fair catch by Dominic Bifano.
Total 14 plays, 66 yardsTime of Possession: 4:59

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. CAL ball on CAL35. Hayden Boland kickoff 55 yards to the VUU10, Zyaire Tart return 21 yards to the VUU31
(Tyler Long;Connor Hartle). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

California (PA) 20-17 Virginia Union

California (PA) at 00:02
1st and 10 at CAL27 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 00:02.
1st and 10 at CAL27 TEAM rush for no gain to the CAL27.
2nd and 10 at CAL27 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:02

Virginia Union at 14:55
1st and 10 at VUU31 VIRGINIA UNION drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at VUU31 Curtis Allen rush for 5 yards to the VUU36 (Sedrick Vessah;Malachi Thomas).
2nd and 5 at VUU36 Curtis Allen rush for loss of 7 yards to the VUU29 (Khalil Taylor).
3rd and 12 at VUU29 PENALTY CAL pass interference 15 yards to the VUU44, 1ST DOWN VUU.
1st and 10 at VUU44 Ramon Brown rush for 6 yards to the 50 yardline (Khalil Taylor;Tre Greene).
2nd and 4 at VUU50 PENALTY VUU holding (Savion Moore) 10 yards to the VUU40.
2nd and 14 at VUU40 Curtis Allen rush for 3 yards to the VUU43 (Khalil Taylor).
3rd and 11 at VUU43 PENALTY VUU unsportsmanlike conduct off-setting, PENALTY CAL unsportsmanlike conduct off-setting.
3rd and 11 at VUU43 RJ Rosales rush for 15 yards to the CAL42, 1ST DOWN VUU (Alexie Sangster;Amory Thompson).
1st and 10 at CAL42 RJ Rosales pass intercepted by Amory Thompson at the CAL3, Amory Thompson return 0 yards to the CAL3

(DPauling-Outlaw).
Total 6 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 3:27

California (PA) at 11:28
1st and 10 at CAL03 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 11:28.
1st and 10 at CAL03 Kendrick Agenor rush for 2 yards to the CAL5 (Lamumba Howard;Kamari Federick).
2nd and 8 at CAL05 Kendrick Agenor rush for 2 yards to the CAL7 (Ahmad Ross;Lamumba Howard).
3rd and 6 at CAL07 Kendrick Agenor rush for 13 yards to the CAL20, 1ST DOWN CAL (Jayden Earley;Zachary Weaver).
1st and 10 at CAL20 Roman Purcell pass complete to Kenny Lewis IV for 28 yards to the CAL48, 1ST DOWN CAL (Aarena. Johnson).
1st and 10 at CAL48 Kendrick Agenor rush for 7 yards to the VUU45 (Zachary Weaver).
2nd and 3 at VUU45 Kendrick Agenor rush for 1 yard to the VUU44 (Ahmad Ross).
3rd and 2 at VUU44 Kendrick Agenor rush for 2 yards to the VUU42, 1ST DOWN CAL (Zachary Weaver;Jymere Melendez).
1st and 10 at VUU42 Kendrick Agenor rush for 3 yards to the VUU39 (Lamumba Howard;Isaiah Coley).
2nd and 7 at VUU39 PENALTY CAL false start 5 yards to the VUU44.
2nd and 12 at VUU44 Roman Purcell pass incomplete to Rowen Hershey, QB hurry by Ter. Maize, Jr..
3rd and 12 at VUU44 Roman Purcell rush for 17 yards to the VUU27, 1ST DOWN CAL (Jayden Earley).
1st and 10 at VUU27 PENALTY VUU 12 men on the field 5 yards to the VUU22.
1st and 5 at VUU22 Roman Purcell rush for 13 yards to the VUU9, 1ST DOWN CAL (Ahmad Ross).
1st and GOAL at VUU09 Kendrick Agenor rush for 6 yards to the VUU3 (QuincyJefferson).
2nd and GOAL at VUU03 Kendrick Agenor rush for no gain to the VUU3 (Ahmad Ross;Isaiah Coley).
3rd and GOAL at VUU03 Roman Purcell pass incomplete to D'Avay Johnson.
4th and GOAL at VUU03 Harry Radcliffe field goal attempt from 20 MISSED - wide left, spot at VUU20, clock 03:04.
Total 15 plays, 94 yardsTime of Possession: 8:24

Virginia Union at 03:04
1st and 10 at VUU20 VIRGINIA UNION drive start at 03:04.
1st and 10 at VUU20 Curtis Allen rush for 2 yards to the VUU22 (Josh Hough).
2nd and 8 at VUU22 RJ Rosales rush for loss of 1 yard to the VUU21 (Alexie Sangster).
3rd and 9 at VUU21 RJ Rosales pass complete to Ricky Key, Jr. for 4 yards to the VUU25 (Keon Powell).
4th and 5 at VUU25 Joshua Mitchell punt 40 yards to the CAL35, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

California (PA) at 00:51
1st and 10 at CAL35 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 00:51.
1st and 10 at CAL35 Kendrick Agenor rush for no gain to the CAL35 (Ahmad Ross).
2nd and 10 at CAL35 Roman Purcell pass complete to Kenny Lewis IV for 9 yards to the CAL44 (Aarena. Johnson;QuincyJefferson).

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 1 at CAL44 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 1 at CAL44 Roman Purcell rush for 3 yards to the CAL47, 1ST DOWN CAL (Isaiah Coley).
1st and 10 at CAL47 PENALTY CAL false start (Noah Livesay) 5 yards to the CAL42.
1st and 15 at CAL42 Kendrick Agenor rush for 7 yards to the CAL49 (Jayden Earley;Jymere Melendez).
2nd and 8 at CAL49 Kendrick Agenor rush for 2 yards to the VUU49 (Lamumba Howard).
3rd and 6 at VUU49 PENALTY VUU offside defense 5 yards to the VUU44.
3rd and 1 at VUU44 PENALTY CAL holding (Nasim Gray) 10 yards to the CAL46.
3rd and 11 at CAL46 Roman Purcell pass complete to D'Avay Johnson for 14 yards to the VUU40, 1ST DOWN CAL (Ahmad Ross).
1st and 10 at VUU40 Kendrick Agenor rush for 39 yards to the VUU1, 1ST DOWN CAL (Jymere Melendez).
1st and GOAL at VUU01 Kendrick Agenor rush for no gain to the VUU1 (Lamumba Howard).
2nd and GOAL at VUU01 Kendrick Agenor rush for 1 yard to the VUU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:53.
1st and GOAL at VUU03 Harry Radcliffe kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CAL35 Hayden Boland kickoff 60 yards to the VUU5, Zyaire Tart return 95 yards to the CAL0, TOUCHDOWN, clock

09:41.
Total 9 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 5:58

California (PA) 27-17 Virginia Union

Virginia Union at 09:41
1st and GOAL at CAL03 PENALTY CAL offside defense 2 yards to the CAL1.
1st and GOAL at CAL01 PENALTY CAL offside defense (Khalil Taylor) 0 yards to the CAL1.
1st and GOAL at CAL01 PENALTY VUU false start (Savion Moore) 4 yards to the CAL5.
1st and GOAL at CAL05 Brady Myers kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at VUU35 Brady Myers kickoff 54 yards to the CAL11, D. Williams return 29 yards to the CAL40 (Ter. Maize, Jr.;Ahmad

Ross).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

California (PA) 27-24 Virginia Union

California (PA) at 09:30
1st and 10 at CAL40 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 09:30.
1st and 10 at CAL40 D. Craggette rush for 11 yards to the VUU49, 1ST DOWN CAL (QuincyJefferson;Lamumba Howard).
1st and 10 at VUU49 Kendrick Agenor rush for 1 yard to the VUU48 (Zachary Weaver).
2nd and 9 at VUU48 Roman Purcell sacked for loss of 7 yards to the CAL45 (Lamumba Howard).
3rd and 16 at CAL45 Timeout Virginia Union, clock 07:27.
3rd and 16 at CAL45 PENALTY VUU offside defense (Mekhi Lewis) 5 yards to the 50 yardline.
3rd and 11 at CAL50 Roman Purcell pass incomplete to Kenny Lewis IV.
4th and 11 at CAL50 Andrew Gonzalez punt 32 yards to the VUU18, downed.
Total 4 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 2:20

Virginia Union at 07:10
1st and 10 at VUU18 VIRGINIA UNION drive start at 07:10.
1st and 10 at VUU18 Curtis Allen rush for no gain to the VUU18 (Khalil Taylor).
2nd and 10 at VUU18 RJ Rosales pass incomplete to Ricky Key, Jr., QB hurry by Khalil Taylor.
3rd and 10 at VUU18 Myles Derricott pass incomplete to Curtis Allen, QB hurry by Alexie Sangster.
4th and 10 at VUU18 Joshua Mitchell punt 38 yards to the CAL44, fair catch by D. Williams.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:00

California (PA) at 06:10
1st and 10 at CAL44 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 06:10.
1st and 10 at CAL44 Kendrick Agenor rush for 2 yards to the CAL46 (Shimyael Holt).
2nd and 8 at CAL46 Roman Purcell pass incomplete to Jake Layhue.
3rd and 8 at CAL46 Timeout California (PA), clock 05:25.
3rd and 8 at CAL46 Roman Purcell sacked for loss of 10 yards to the CAL36 (Ter. Maize, Jr.;Micah Pennix).
4th and 18 at CAL36 Andrew Gonzalez punt 39 yards to the VUU25, fair catch by Zyaire Tart.
Total 3 plays, -8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

Virginia Union at 05:04
1st and 10 at VUU25 VIRGINIA UNION drive start at 05:04.
1st and 10 at VUU25 Curtis Allen rush for 4 yards to the VUU29 (Keith Charney).



2nd and 6 at VUU29 Curtis Allen rush for 1 yard to the VUU30 (Tre Greene;Alexie Sangster).
3rd and 5 at VUU30 Myles Derricott rush for 6 yards to the VUU36, 1ST DOWN VUU (Keith Charney).
1st and 10 at VUU36 Myles Derricott pass incomplete to DPauling-Outlaw.
2nd and 10 at VUU36 Curtis Allen rush for 2 yards to the VUU38 (Sedrick Vessah).
3rd and 8 at VUU38 Timeout Virginia Union, clock 02:31.
3rd and 8 at VUU38 Myles Derricott pass incomplete to Ricky Key, Jr..
4th and 8 at VUU38 Myles Derricott pass complete to Zyaire Tart for 44 yards to the CAL18, 1ST DOWN VUU (Keith Charney).
1st and 10 at CAL18 Zyaire Tart rush for loss of 8 yards to the CAL26 (Malachi Thomas;Josh Hough).
2nd and 18 at CAL26 Myles Derricott sacked for loss of 1 yard to the CAL27 (Daniel Long;Khalil Taylor).
3rd and 19 at CAL27 Timeout California (PA), clock 01:19.
3rd and 19 at CAL27 Myles Derricott sacked for loss of 2 yards to the CAL29 (Daniel Long), PENALTY VUU intentional grounding 0

yards to the CAL29.
4th and 21 at CAL29 Brady Myers field goal attempt from 46 MISSED - wide left, spot at CAL29, clock 01:11.
Total 11 plays, 46 yardsTime of Possession: 3:53
 
 

 

California (PA) at 01:11
1st and 10 at CAL29 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 01:11.
1st and 10 at CAL29 TEAM rush for loss of 3 yards to the CAL26.
2nd and 13 at CAL26 Timeout Virginia Union, clock 01:07.
2nd and 13 at CAL26 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the CAL25.
3rd and 14 at CAL25 TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the CAL23.
4th and 16 at CAL23 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, -6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:11

California (PA) 27-24 Virginia Union


